



\$~38 & 39

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 10029/2023 & CM APPL. 38662/2023

SH. RITU RAJ

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Saksham Rana, Advocate.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Abhishek Saket, SPCG for UOI with Mr. Manish Madhukar, Ms. Reya Paul and Ms. Nidhi Singh, Advocates. Mr. Kuber Dewan, Ms. Neeharika Aggarwal and Mr. Kaustubh Srivastava, Advocates for R-5.

39.

+ W.P.(C) 10070/2023 & CM APPL. 38738/2023

SH. PREM KUMAR GUPTA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Saksham Rana, Advocate.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Ankur Yadav, SPC for UOI with Mr. Kartik Sharma, GP. Mr. Nishant Gautam, CGSC for UOI with Ms. Kavya Shukla and Mr. Vineet Negi, Advocates.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJNEESH KUMAR GUPTA

ORDER

29.04.2026

%

1. This hearing has been conducted through hybrid mode.
2. Learned Counsel for respondent No. 5 seeks some time to file the



counter affidavit/reply.

3. Let the same be filed before the next date of hearing with an advance copy to the opposite side.
4. List on 16th October, 2026.

RAJNEESH KUMAR GUPTA, J

APRIL 29, 2026/nd/tp